
No. 18-2143

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2019

ELMORE LANSFORD,

Petitioner,

v.

SILVIA COURTIER,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Judicial Court of the State of Tenley

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 219802
Counsel for Respondent

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	x
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Statement of Facts.....	1
II. Procedural History	2
III. Standard of Review.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. MRS. COURTIER IS NOT A LIBEL-PROOF PLAINTIFF UNDER DEFAMATION LAW BASED SOLELY ON HER DECADES-OLD MINOR CONVICTIONS WHICH DID NOT GAIN ANY NOTORIETY OR PUBLIC ATTENTION	5
A. The Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine Has Not Been Adopted By All Jurisdictions And It Has Been Applied In Limited Circumstances, None Of Which Apply To Mrs. Courtier.....	6
B. In Applying The Incremental Harm Theory, Mrs. Courtier Is Not A Libel-Proof Plaintiff	8
C. In Applying The Issue-Specific Libel-Proof Plaintiff Theory, Mrs. Courtier’s Had A Good Reputation Capable Of Being Damaged Prior To Mr. Lansford’s Statements.....	10
1. Mrs. Courtier’s Criminal Convictions did not Tarnish Her Reputation Such That She Became Incapable of Attaining a Good Reputation	11
2. Mrs. Courtier Attained a Good Reputation Following Her Conviction when She Transformed into a Successful Community Business Owner and Philanthropist	12
3. The Concept of “Libel-Proof” Applies to Long-Term, “Hard-Core” Criminals with Serious Felonies, Not Someone with Minor Prior Convictions.....	13

4.	Mrs. Courtier Is Not Presently Incarcerated and the Challenged Statements Were Not Published by a Third-Party Media Outlet, Therefore Specific-Issue Libel-Proof Plaintiff Theory Does Not Apply	13
D.	Extending The Doctrine Of Libel-Proof Plaintiff To Individuals With Minor Convictions Would Further Stigmatize Criminal Convictions And Disincentivize Post-Conviction Rehabilitation.....	14
II.	MR. LANSFORD’S PUBLISHED ATTACK ON MRS. COURTIER’S PROFESSIONAL CHARACTER QUALIFIES AS UNPROTECTED DEFAMATION, NOT MERE RHETORICAL HYPERBOLE	16
A.	Mr. Lansford’s Statements are Unprotected Defamation Because The Untrue Statements Had A Defamatory Meaning.....	17
1.	Mrs. Courtier Has Successfully Proven That Mr. Lansford’s Post Was Defamatory and Contained Actual Malice	18
a)	Mr. Lansford’s Published Attack on Mrs. Courtier Was Defamatory Because It Could Harm Her Professional Reputation and Standing in the Community	18
b)	Mr. Lansford’s Crude Remarks Contain Actual Malice.....	19
2.	Mr. Lansford’s Statements Were Not True or Substantially True.....	21
3.	Mr. Lansford’s Attack On Mrs. Courtier Constitutes an Untrue Statement of Fact.....	23
4.	Damages Are Presumed Because Mr. Lansford’s Attack on Mrs. Courtier’s Constitutes Defamation <i>Per Se</i>	25
a)	Mr. Lansford Falsely Attacked Mrs. Courtier’s Professional Competency and Portrayed Her as an Unchaste Woman Therefore His Accusations Are Defamation <i>Per Se</i>	26
b)	Mr. Lansford’s Social Media Attacks Constitute Defamation <i>Per Se</i> , and Accordingly Damages Are Presumed.....	27
B.	Mr. Lansford’s False Statements Do Not Qualify As Rhetorical Hyperbole Because A Reasonable Reader Could Construe Their Meaning As True	28
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

Air Wisconsin Airlines Corp. v. Hooper,
571 U.S. 237 (2014)21

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)4, 7

Beauharnais v. Illinois,
343 U.S. 250 (1952).....5

Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire,
315 U.S. 568 (1942).....30

Cohen v. California,
403 U.S. 15 (1971).....30

Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts,
388 U.S. 130 (1967)20

Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.,
472 U.S. 749 (1985)27, 30

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323 (1974)5, 19, 20, 28

Greenbelt Coop. Pub. Ass'n v. Bresler,
398 U.S. 6 (1970)28, 29

Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988)24

Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.,
501 U.S. 496 (1991)4, 8, 21

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990).....24

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)18, 20

Old Dominion Branch No. 496 v. Austin,
418 U.S. 264 (1974)28

Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund,
135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015)24

<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966).....	5
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	30
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	30
<i>Wolston v. Reader's Digest Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 443 U.S. 157 (1979)	14
United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases:	
<i>Albert v. Loksen</i> , 239 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 692 F.2d 189 (1st Cir.1982).....	20, 21
<i>Cardillo v. Doubleday, Co.</i> , 518 F.2d 638 (2d. Cir. 1975)	6, 10, 13
<i>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enterprises Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Cianci v. New Times Pub. Co.</i> , 639 F.2d 54 (2d Cir. 1980)	29
<i>Croce v. New York Times Co.</i> , 930 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Crowe v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 608 F.3d 406 (9th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Dalbec v. Gentleman's Companion, Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 921 (2d Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 409 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	7
<i>Fiber Sys. Int'l, Inc. v. Roehrs</i> , 470 F.3d 1150 (5th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Guccione v. Hustler Magazine Inc.</i> , 800 F.2d 298 (2d. Cir. 1986)	10, 14
<i>Haynes v. Alfred A. Knopf, Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 1222 (7th Cir. 1993)	22, 23

<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 781 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1986)	8, 9
<i>Lamb v. Rizzo</i> , 391 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 746 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	7, 8
<i>Marcone v. Penthouse Int'l Magazine For Men</i> , 754 F.2d 1072 (3d Cir. 1985)	25, 26
<i>Moldea v. New York Times Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Ogle v. Hocker</i> , 430 F. App'x 373 (6th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Pan Am Sys., Inc. v. Atl. Ne. Rails & Ports, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Safari Club Int'l v. Rudolph</i> , 862 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Underwager v. Channel 9 Australia</i> , 69 F.3d 361 (9th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Unelko Corp. v. Rooney</i> , 912 F.2d 1049 (9th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Virginia Citizens Def. League v. Couric</i> , 910 F.3d 780 (4th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Warren v. Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n</i> , 932 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Zherka v. Amicone</i> , 634 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 2011)	25
